THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

W

SERVICE MANUAL BMG-580PRO
VERSION 2.0

WWW.BLASTRAC.EU ¢ INFO@BLASTRAC.EU




%BLAS TRAC

Index

1. Tools 03
2. Spare parts 04

3. Electric schedules
E06863 / 3x 400V / 7,5kW / frequency drive 24
E06863/UL230 / 3x 230V / 7,5kW / frequency drive 33
4. Fault diagnose frequency drive 42
Contact 47



1. Tools

Diamag grinding wings

%BLAS TRAC

Cpart number | Deseripton " remarks | Qt.|

BG707301
BG707302
BG707303
BG707304
BG707311
BG707312
BG707313
BG707314
BG707321
BG707322

BG200997/SET
BG200999/SET

E06862/SET

Diamag wing red box 9 pieces 18/20
Diamag wing red box 9 pieces 30/40
Diamag wing red box 9 pieces 60/80
Diamag wing red box 9 pieces 120/150
Diamag wing green box 9 pieces 18/20
Diamag wing green box 9 pieces 30/40
Diamag wing green box 9 pieces 60/80
Diamag wing green box 9 pieces 120/150
Diamag wing blue box 9 pieces 18/20
Diamag wing blue box 9 pieces 30/40

Wing PCD split set of 9
Wing PCD 2 x V4 set of 9
Bush hammer set of 9

Diamag polishing dots

L e Y e

e

part umber | pescriptin [ emarks | ot

BG200982
BG200983
BG200984
BG200985
BG200986
BG200987

BG7170100
BG7170200
BG7170400
BG7170800
BG7171500
BG7173000

BG7110050
BG7110100
BG7110200
BG7110400
BG7110800
BG7111800
BG7113000

Dry polishing dot black #100
Dry polishing dot blue #200
Dry polishing dot red #400
Dry polishing dot white #800
Dry polishing dot yellow #1500
Dry polishing dot green #3000

Diamag High rpm resindot black #100 set of 9
Diamag High rpm resindot blue #200 set of 9
Diamag High rpm resindot red #400 set of 9
Diamag High rpm resindot white #800 set of 9
Diamag High rpm resindot yellow #1500 set of 9
Diamag High rpm resindot green #3000 set of 9
Diamag wet polishing dot orange #50 set of 9
Diamag wet polishing dot black #100 set of 9
Diamag wet polishing dot blue #200 set of 9
Diamag wet polishing dot red #400 set of 9
Diamag wet polishing dot white #800 set of 9
Diamag wet polishing dot yellow #1800 set of 9
Diamag wet polishing dot green #3000 set of 9

el e e e O v LOvwvuoo

= e e



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

2. Spare parts

Frame complete




%BLAS TRAC

| Item | Part number | Description | Remarks _| Qty. |
2

1 BE0643 Tube cap round
2 BG005845/BL Handle for steer 1
3 BE0191 M6x50 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 4
4 999-9156 Pipe clamp (set) 2

E07882 Operating box complete Speed control 1

E06861 Operating box complete Star/delta 1

E01543 Emergency stop
5 E01318 Start button

E01351/1 Potentio meter (speed switch)

E01323 Left / right switch

E05130 Make contact (green)

E05131 Brake contact (red)
6 BE0641 M10 clamp lever 1
7 BG005835 Steer handle 1
8 BE0640 M12 hexagon shoulder screw 1
9 BG11751-1 Handle locking pin 1
10 E06860 Clamping pin steer 1
11 BG11758 Cord for deadman switch 1
12 BG11759 Key for deadman switch 1
13 BG11760 Deadman switch 1
14 E07008 Chain (11links) 1
15 BE0653 Hook 2
16 E06883 Swing arm for dusthose 1
17 478198 Quick release pin 1
18 BG005838 Cover plate electro box 1
19 BG11915 Electrobox 7,5kW complete 1

BG11915/UL Electrobox 7,5kW complete 230UL 1
20 E05135 Electrical inlet 3x400V 32A 1

E05136 Electrical inlet 3x230V 32A 1
21 BG11765 Bolt for wheel 2
22 BE0645 M24 plain washer 2
23 E01491 Wheel 2
24 BE0036 M12x40 hexagon head bolt 2
25 BG005825 Frame 1
26 E06286 Water coupling 1
27 E06285 Waterhose connection 1
28 E06282 Ball valve mini 1
29 E06279 Water reducing coupling 1
30 E01492 Megi bush 2
31 BG11752 Hinge bolt 2

E06891_BL 580PRO logo blue 2

E06819 Blastrac logo 4



%BLAS TRAC




%BLAS TRAC

tem L part umber | pescription | remaris__Laty.__

BG005847 Protection cap 1
36 BG11924 Upper belt 1
37 BG11960 Motor 400V/690V 1

BG11960-1 Motor 230V/400V 1
38 BE0654 M8x16 set screw DIN 916 4
39 BG005808_2 Coupling upper part 1
40 BE0646 M14x120 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 3
41 BG005810 Flange motor seat 1
42 BG005811 Motor seat 1
43 BG005844 Coupling plastic star 1
44 BG11829 V-seal 1
45 BE0647 M8x90 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 6
46 BG007808_1 Coupling under part 1
47 BE0188 M6x25 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 1
48 BG005839-1 Protection cover 1
49 BE0655 M6x12 hexagon shoulder screw 4
50 E06281 Water T-coupling 1
51 E06278 Waterhose 1,5m
52 E06276 Pipe clamp 2
53 E06897 Slide strip 2m
54 E06293 Nut for knee coupling 2
55 E06280 Water knee coupling 2
56 E04551 Plastic cap 1
57 BG005849 Brush for floating shroud 1
58 BG005855 Floating shroud 1



%BLAS TRAC

Upper drive




%BLAS TRAC

tem L pat mumber | besrgtion | omaris_| @y, _

BE0631 M8x40 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 7984 4
61 BG005856 Contra pulley 1
62 BE0648 Key 8x7x18 DIN 6885A 1
63 BG005805-1 Pulley 1
64 E01560 Taperlock 1
65 BE0443 M10x25 hexagon socket head bolt
66 BG005860 Upper tensioner 1
67 BG005813 Holder 2
68 BG005809 Motorplate complete 1
69 BG005857 Centre pulley 1
70 BG11904 Middle belt 1
71 BG005834 Lower plate upper drive 1
72 BG005807 Ring 1
73 BG007804 Flange 1
74 BE0350 M6x10 hexagon head screw 8



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Lower drive

10



%BLAS TRAC

| Item | Part number | Description | Remarks _| Qty. |
75

BG005814 Ring 1
76 BG11849 V-seal 1
77 BE0617 M6x50 countersunk screw DIN 7991 2
78 BEOO51 M6x25 hexagon head bolt DIN 933 18
79 BG005827 Cover 4
80 BE0030 M8x25 hexagon head bolt DIN 933 4
81 BG005822-1 Housing complete 1
82 BG005832-1 Holder 1
83 BE0090 M8x40 hexagon head bolt DIN 933 1
84 BG005858 Drive pulley 1
85 BG005859 Pulley 3
86 BG11905 Lower belt 1
87 BG005861 Lower tensioner 1
88 BG005824 Lower plate 580PRO 1
89 BE0035 M6x16 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 18
90 BE0188 M6x25 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 24
91 BG007850 Inspection cover 2
92 BE0082 M8x12 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 6
93 BG0005826 Ring 3
94 BG11797 V-seal 3

11



%BLAS TRAC

Contra pulley BG0O05856

| Item | Part number | Description | Remarks__| Qty. |

100 BG005803 Belt pulley 1
101 BE0109 Key 8x7x20 DIN 6885A 1
102 BE0076 Retaining ring for shaft @25 DIN 471 1
103 BG005802 Bearing house 1
104 BE0077 Retaining ring for bore @52 DIN 472 4
105 222-2331-E Bearing 2
106 BG005801 Axle 1

12



%BLAS TRAC

Centre pulley BG005857

| Item | Part number | Description | Remarks _|Qty. _

108 BG005812 Sprocket 1
109 E03703 V-seal 1
110 BG005806 Pulley 1
111 E01490 Bearing 1
112 E03993 Retaining ring for bore @90 DIN 472 1
113 BE0126 Retaining ring for shaft @50 DIN 471 1

13



%BLAS TRAC

Drive pulley BGO05858

14



%BLAS TRAC

| item | Part number | Description | Remarks _| Qty. |

115 B20404 Bearing 2
116 BG005815 Bearing house 1
117 BE0256 Key 8x7x30 DIN 6885A 1
118 BG005818 Axle 1
119 BE0269 Key 10x8x32 DIN 6885A 1
120 E00718 Taperlock 1
121 BG005820 Pulley 1
122 E00951 Retaining ring for bore @62 DIN 472 4
123 BG005821 Bearing house 1
124 B21631 Retaining ring for shaft @30 DIN 471 2

15



%BLAS TRAC

Pulley (3x) BGO05859

16



&BLASTRAC

| item | Part number | Description | Remarks _| Qty. |

127 B21631 Retaining ring for shaft @30 DIN 471 3
128 RB100A3/350 Taperlock 1
129 RB165/2 Pulley 1
130 BG11817 Bearing 2
131 BG005816 Axle 1
132 E00951 Retaining ring for bore @62 DIN 472 4
133 BG005817 Bearing house 2
134 BE0256 Key 8x7x30 DIN 6885A 1

17



%BLAS TRAC

Upper tensioner BG005860

| tem | Part number | Description | Remarks _|Qty. _

136 BE0074 Retaining ring for shaft @20 DIN 471 1
137 222-2245 Bearing 2
138 BG005830 Axle for tensioner 1
139 BG005831 Tension plate 1
140 BE0130 M10x25 countersunk screw DIN 7991 1

18



%BLAS TRAC

Lower tensioner BG005861

ttem | part number | Description | Remaris | aty.

143 BE0070 Retaining ring for shaft @15 DIN 471

144 BG11792 Bearing 2
145 BE0618 Retaining ring for bore @35 DIN 472 4
146 BG005836 Pulley 1
147 BG005837 Axle tensioner 1
148 BE0458 M8x25 countersunk screw DIN 7991 2
149 BG005833 Tensioner 1

19



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Buffer plate for surface preparation (3x)

20



&BLASTRAC

150-159
153-157

150
151

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

160-165

160
161+162
163
164
165

166

167

168
169

Part number

BG18550007-1
BG185500071-1

BG11805
BE0204 + BE0584

BG11806
BG11809-1
E06446
BG11811
BG11810
BE0456
BE0314
BEOO30

BG300118

BG300505-1
BG300133
BG300130
MPL48
BG300109

E07185
BG200994
BG200989

E06447

E07460

Description

185mm diamond holder complete
185mm diamond holder

Buffer plate

M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt
small + M8 spring washer small
Buffer soft

185mm diamond holder only
Magnet

Centering star

M6x10 countersunk screw
M8x16 countersunk screw
M8x30x1,5 washer

M8x25 hexagon head bolt

185mm cutter housing complete

185mm cutter housing
Locking pin & screw
Axle

Washer

Cutter

DIAMAG 185mm adapter plate
Plate for wings 185mm

Dry polish dot holder 185mm
DIAMAG grinding wings
DIAMAG adapter plate for dots
Dry polish dots

Cutterplate c.w. bush hammer 185

 Remarks | Qty. |
1

DIN 7984
DIN 7980

DIN 7991
DIN 7991

DIN 933

1

oW o e = RFNWOWWFEW W

WWwwrEr P~~~

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

21



%BLAS TRAC

Buffer plate for polishing (3x)

22



%BLAS TRAC

ltem | part number | Description | Remaris | aty. |

175 BEO0579 7/16 x 2"> hexagon UNC bolt
176 BG2402001 Flexplate adapter for axle 1
177 BE0O12 M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt DIN 912 3
178 BG400310 Morflex coupling 1
179-182 BG1852002-1 Flexplate 185mm diamond side 1
179 BG18520021-1  Flexplate 185mm only 1
180 E06446 Magnet 3
181 BG11811 Centering star 3
182 BG11810 M6x10 countersunk screw 6
183 BE0456 M8x16 countersunk screw DIN 7991 3
E07185 DIAMAG 185mm adapter plate 1
184 BG200994 Plate for wings 185mm 1
BG200989 Dry polish dot holder 185mm 1
185 DIAMAG grinding wings 3
186 E06447 DIAMAG adapter plate for dots 3
187 Dry polish dots 3

23



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

3. Electric schedules
E06863 / 3x 400V / 7,5kW / frequency drive

1B3A -
Jaquinu ALY -
Jaguinu Uoisinay - |_
oo o i |
d3GWNN ONIMVAEA

Jaqunu bujuuny - |_

It
4d0D 40D

abed ajnpaypos -

12p3] joquiAS -
Jaquinu Bujuuny - |4

TT411
4d0D TOdIWAS

SIYM -
SIYM -
UM -

U319 /MO|3A -
Aoeg -
$oe|g -
¥2e|g -
sIo[cD)

(2aAFT) punois / snuily
am dn-3ooH

(oanve) snid

abe3joA [03U0D

3d / yuea

A0OP 2DB3joA ulely

d010D FHIM

24



&BLASTRAC

IS

Bupsiez o waprSle

wapyBlis

pusisizan 2rgEta:

dapy 2pusipaq sLBEE

seefeysssiufparagioow

Bijod- JPewmne=EpEIsU;

Bijod-Z eRwoINezaE =Sy

Gijod-T JeRWOINezgE RIS

IEEEE 00y

SEQUEp, BpEys

spaps BgEEps

e ———

EILY

SN LAIM [BUILLIS L

[euii=s ]

1IEIU0D S|GEAOLU LM I01SIS3Y

BAEA

WISILBYISL YIHMS LI
7}MS PEOJISAD Jojou
JENEalq YN0 JBMod

sjod-sauya “IeyEsIq N0

alod-oma 1EEaq UN2UD

ajod-g|buis “Jeyesiq UNUD

YIUMS Uiel

3jod-a31u3 “PauLcIsp pasnd

sjod-83443 'YIUMS pasnd

asny Aayes

JTELLCEUR UIB0NS

SOOPIEILOTPUEM

Bunuieriza
puFlsizzm

<nd jpads

Busbe.giznea

s [2ods

Busbeammuoydo
38w jaodg

jsods

SRR

JB|Ewan

ERwaEdue

wioay

duspeubis

JBULIOSUED UL

W05

buneay [ Jojsisay

06y agnL

‘lio3 asjnd Aejal
J102 asjnd JopeueD

Aepp Ino-doip ym
103 AefpafiopEuo]y

Aejap dn-yid yam
103 ApBa 10pEu0D

1o Aefad

163 103320

Jaulojsuen

JUNoD
JnoyBuung

Jajawrwde

wioy

by [eubis

IeEEPSsEUEpEy

IBEE{PLISpUR

IEEEELRSHNIP

seesaibly
eisowEg

sn=BlLiA 3EqREp
33w doyspoou

I=eEPYIsIERID

ieeEeyIsiEep do

puanlig

Eounprnip

pusssabiniE
Sonpnp

puzungs pheenEa
ERLoTRERIgEA

usdo phesnisn
PEjUOTNERIGEA

pumnps pheens=a
DR

uado pbeensan
"pEIUOIHERW

33EyunIsUEBoWSA

wewod|ny

youms Aupxold
Lopms ]

L2UMS BUNssald
LDIIMS J1JE)SOLLLIBY |

20jun Adejod
n_ouv_m .ﬁ_Emm._Q._._m_

Burypo)
pums Aleloy

punogas
ypms Arejoy

Buryo)
uopoqusnd

punogas
uonoqusnd

AE[AD LU M SS50[D
“DEWOD IN

Aepep awg ym susdo
ORI JN

A=p Bl yum sssop
“pEjuos ON

Azjap awn yum suado
“PEjuo2 ON

1IEILOD JIEMOJ

oEWOD Aselxne

J SN
-

25



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

400

o

TAOT

10U1

11NS2
16/PA

!

> M16/Reduction

1151
LR
M16/PA +

M20

’Jj M20/PA
6 |
O 1251 Start
@ 12R1
& |-

CEE-form
32A 5P.

Display

Al
[ |
A Y
Y
FA—
Y
R Y
FA——Y

J“ M20/Brass
£y
. Y
. |
F AR
A}
A
P Y
Brass o o
[a) ja]
Q
M25/Brass

muU 9]
= b
@ =W I}
=
k]
=
R~
=
Da5
FeB

26



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

31034
ysng pua 24

HOLIMS
NYINav3a
ysng pu= 2uiph 7 /
Wr_‘ \\ \\ JAd WX
] 1 02
wwons = ybua| |e0]
13INIEYD

ysng pus aap

//

——

/S ad-ng wuwg/'xgr

ET = —

ooz I

4

(Mo)2A/u=219) =34
pue(B 3/gea JW3 g ul
pa333UL0D 8q 03 S1 U PIEIS = ¢

WWOSTT = ybus) [ero]

{wwpoT 18 Bumn Ajuo) peiys 1etoud oy

Sk MOJ[E SPIS LDIZAULOD I0JOLL LI UONENSUL AABS| Ausnap Jod

= i .
1 uu%ﬁumu t (mayz s fusaic) 39
Th = (3PE) T \ \ T = (A=i0] £
TN = (umoig) T TA= Ium_mw z
Skl MEYEA 0 = (urmcig) T
be3 3/gea 104 [FADISAZ Wil S MO|EA
tpuabay e} 3jge3 343
\ = ipusten

HOLOK
05T 056 oot

WWpOZT = Ybua) [e30L

27



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

wdi gepT
WPAFE ZHOS VST A0OF ZHOS WZE NOOF
abeyjon jonuod NS L H030W Addns ssmog

oTE [ihas — 7 £ . B M
20M0  DONFC W ad z' gy o] m T
I

T - 4 P R IO O @M
—_ \ —B—

TLALY
Fot
VOLT "ML
T =l
ral n|ra
¢ ¢ |twnot

<0

g g,

&BLASTRAC

28



=
=
—
=T
=
[~
.
o=
o
L
L
=T
L
o=
e |
(e}
=
v
o=
o
e
]
o
)
L
I
—_

1IEIS IO} daoys Aousbiawg

21 DAAD-- ——®DaAD /FoT

4 I L Y 1y TTI5IV-5dX
i 5 ¥ ¥y oy |m=

99 TX ¥ Ty IX
¥l g 4 m@ dous-l3

5--IISIT - -l ISNIT
as L4 |
s TX
dovs-l3
3 4 oo sl
YO p<OTSNTT
E T
02/ MJAL
0T/ +AL £ I IX
07/ DANFT OANFT / #0

&BLASTRAC

29



P
=
—
T
=
oo
()
o=
[~
(W)
L
=T
[
o=
-
(72
=
v
o=
(=)
—
=T
o
o
_—
()
o o
—_

Buuuni

anug
paads ND M2
10300 1010 1010
2040 DAND 6'TT
1]
— N hwd
I THET
1
¥T¥
TAALY
SEAYY
] AT+ ) 0+ +IN IV W L 0
¥ 3w W s 8 o
e e ueIX a0 TX
— B L S # WPrgaE
# THZT e 1521
= et
LoTX
THZT 3pisyoeg
@ S
iz O fifix ALY 8T
TT/EX
2aMT ®DAAFE /61T

&BLASTRAC

30



%BLAS TRAC

=
E
=
[=]
&
o
o
£
in ol ra | e e e [
Cable name cable type
- ) ST [=
Connection wled o [ e e ARk L=
paoint SEEETR R
=
=]
=]
5]
=
=]
2
=]
o
k4
5
SO JE
EIEIEIE HEIEIEIEIEIE
HEEE (2(2|12(2(2]2
U HEEE EEIEIEIEIEIE
o
T
a o jumper
= - —
= [}
B X c
E terminal Wl e o||m|o|m]ols|ala]
b=
(7]
F | connection 8 P N O A
point R B E BRI B B R
=
[=}
=
5]
[=4
(=]
b
=]
b
5
=
e
= Y Y Y )
HHEHBEHEHEEEREEH
HEEEEIEIEIEIEIEIEE
Cable name cable type
.
.0 g
o £
=
S
I 2
=
c =
— o
= :
&
|- i
&
[V} i
- Gl

31



——
=
o
=T
=
oo
.
o=
[~
L
ot
=T
[ .
o=
-
v
=
v
[~
o
—
=<
—
[
-_—
)
=)
o o
f—

&BLASTRAC

0000F2E05T T WLJGVZ QIShL 57 07 %7 PU3 1
0DOTSE05T 57 NAZ A5 ST [PUILLE 200 T [
0000F3E05T ERETEGEDY UG T [FUILEA 30 50 T 1
00D0000HSE EERGED ARG pUs z
“HEQH 3= TI9105T pi=nE ssbuy uey 1
YR 3 SEETIT =y e 1
ANFT TE, 08,08 Nvd TEB Ny ue3 1
160 caz TI60Y ST EUrod 1
VAZ H0T 325 =Eed VBT WOT BEaUn0g O 1
T NEZ N ar K DN 23w 1
T AT 1T KA X ON WS 1
20v 58z zav 582 FpUEY LB 1
T NEZ N Kz K O 23w 1
ZETOTO'E0 EEEWY 582 VLS, NE34S Uenngysng 1
T AT 1T N T DN SRR T
FrESY 587 ¥¥8SY 587 cms lusfisws 1
TIZ-50X + T6L¥d-50K TIZ-50K + T6{§850K g < s RgEs 1
TITEY-5dX TZISOV-5dX fes cos bousbiswg 1
OECKTSAUEIEY OEOPTSAHSTAY WE AbZ/00F A199N5 1aweg 1
S0LETAS 308 T E'TT AEERIG 3N SLlGsUe.)L 1
PNSLAHTLALY PNSLNHTZALY =AlQ peRds HIGEUEA T4 FRARY 1
0£5259 45 0ESEED 43 JEI05 1300 |PM SPW W00 WZE 1 >
00 7 00 TV SUGTNG 193 ST04/SE0L T BINsou3 1 )
YaSTHOTH 5T, 9TW=-02H ¥d Uoranpey S'T,3TW <- 071 Lamanpay 1 od
SE0Lvd 91205 ST HEOWTELUYM £'T,5TW 107 1 od
SE0Lvd 97905 57,57 vd LA, 9T PUED 3G90 T od
SE0svd 07205 i 51,02 U0 [ od
SE0Lvd 07905 T,02W PUED 3(gE0 1 od
WOZZ'0s PRISIE-EPIN £ T, 0TW 11007 1 od
T 02905 PEEE-PEN 51,071 PUED gD 1 od
L0d/W 57205 10d/W STZ05 W3 PREIG-EPIN £, 5TW 114301 [ od
AWE(W 57905 AWEJW ST905 JHE PEFS-EPN §TL50W PURD 290 z od
PUEIEN 15 91%8W JBd0d B SEOUUTPUIg STXBM =0 pUIg 1 (18]
rzEes 331 pIEER OSEX)SE =0=|0 BUnunow yuw QEEXO0FX00S SINSOpUs [ER1S 1 73
Jaguinu ped Jaquinu adA uoneubisap Anuenty ey aolmap

35I| SHed

32



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

E06863/UL230 / 3x 230V / 7,5kW / frequency drive

Jeaj -

I3quInu aAIYRIY -
laquinu Uojsiay - 14

## #H#H ##(d

34NN ONIMYHd

Jaqunu Buuuny -

abed sjnpay2s -

—

Iapa| joquiAs
Jaquinu Buuuny

]

ITTT
3000 3400

TT411

4d0D T09INAS

SUYM -
SUYM -
SHYM -

ua.19/Moj2A -
Joe|g -
3}ae|g -
3}2e|g -
SI0[0D

(2aAHZ) punols [ snuip
aJim dn-3jooH
(Danpe) snid

abeyjon |043u0D

3d / yHe3
€1

0Ot 26e3 oA Ul

dO100 JHIM

33



=
=
—
=T
=
[~
.
o=
o
L
L
=T
[ .
e |
(e}
=
v
[~
o
e
]
o
)
-_—
i
I
—_

&BLASTRAC

Buviayaz 9w wapiblu

wapyBlu

pussizam FaEsE

dap) =pumpsg s

JeeEyEyzssbuIB)BAEqImoL

Sijod-£ 1eLCINES AT RIS

]

Sijod- 3eRwWwoaneageEIsUl

IEEjEEYIspI00Y

Jfeqdep, mpeys

JEPEYIS AqENEES

prySi=apwLs

1AyEY

S5N) LM [BUILLIS]

|eULLBL

1IEIUQD B|GEAOW LM JOISISTY

anen

LWUSILBLDSW U2IIMS LM
YIyms peOlSAO JOJoW
JaEsjeauq JIN2a1D Jamod

ajod-2a.3 “iExesuq N0

ajod-om “Eyesuq IN2ID

apod-a|buis “IEyeslq JINoID

UIMS LIepy

ajod-3aiL3 “PBULCISIP pasnd

8|0d-BRI ‘UoYMS pasny

asny Amjes

Ao
L8

LEY

JOPLIOSURLWO0TS

SoopIFIUCIpUSM

Susienan
pumsEam

Bunupip=a 11

sind ppods

Subenzae
= pods

Sufieiaauode
B |odg

fpads

JoPLLIBEUE

sELRN

mELEEduE

winoy

et

JBUWLIOJSUEL JUALIMY)

4205

Bunesy [ Joisisay

Wb aqnL

‘1102 asind Aejau
Jo3 &sind Jopeuod

Aejap no-doip Lpm
102 ABjau I0y0Eju0

Aefap dnyad yaim
“lo2 Aejaajioreiund

1103 Aejal

JioD JoTIEIU0D

Jaugysuen

JEUnoD
Jnoybuiiuny

JE1awrwde

wioy

Wby jeubis

eejEyeyDssBLUapeY

ERENELspUE

s RSP

JeesaBAy
wEsowiBL

&

sieqERIp
35w dorspoot

sEEEsEEID

REC VLN

puzAlyq
dousprmip

pusisabnim
dousprnip

pusaIn|s piesnan
NIEUOTERIG A

uzdo pieenian
“pEeIERIq A

pusinjs pEeeniEn
=Lt LT

uado pieensan
‘EUERW

PeuessuzBowaa

weweadny

Uamms Ayuumxold

U21IMS Wi

LM 3Unssald

IS INEISOULRY |

y2oun Alejol
dogs Ausbuaws

Buryio|
yayms Alejoy

punogas
yagms Ai=joy

Bunyoo)
uonoqysnd

punogaJ
uoyIoqysng

Aejap s ypm sasop
‘198302 DN

Aeap awi yym suado
10E9U02 N

Aejap awn yum sasop
“PE0T ON

Aeap awi yym suado
“J2EIU0D ON

PEICD JBMOd

12E3U00 Aeijxne

T

34



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

ot

Yd/9TIW

TSNIT

UoIPNpaY/STil <= 0T
+ vd/9T

H-1
1511
TdZT

HES TSET

TSNTT

OO —

vd/0ZW

—1

!
sseig/Sziy
Y6 'ds vzs o
o © lE]
wer3n Ly o sseIg/Szin
T 7

JBuIged
apisyoeq ul
w_,.:mz%:_axw

sseig/0zi {

avo

35



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

(mojEafussis) =3d

pue| 2ge3 Jk3 2 Ul
papaUU0D 2q 0} I PUB PIRIYIS = ¢
Sl MOJEA
Bel3)ge0 8l
m= Luw £

=== —

HOLIMS
NYlNav3a J10KWIY
Uysng pus alipj Yysnq pus alip
m_ \\ \\ DAd BTOMYXE _M
] | 0z 1 591
wwns = ybus| L0
1INTEYD J10KWIY

/L

\ \ ad1-ind DZIMYXIT

i

T

Ushq pua aip

ooz I

08¢

WWSTT = ybus) (210l

3pIS UONJBULOD J0J0W U0 UODE|NsU| sAes| Asnjep Jod

(wwpgT 32 Bumnd Auo) prRiys 1=30ud o}

/S /
\ \ (-ADTSAZ 0TOMY
;7

<3
UYOLOW

056

0T

WuoOZT = WBUS| [e10].

36



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

PAFE ZHO9 V87 NDET ZHOO VEE ADEE
abeyjon jonuoy MYS"Z 10101 Addns samod
. . ~€ wEE[n0E
o1 (1§34 — TWOT e oy
JQAD  DAAFE @ o
3 I al m| A n
rd-4-4-4°
|
|
|
[

we
il

Mo
Sl

o949

&BLASTRAC

37



=
=
—
=T
=
[~
.
o=
o
L
L
=T
L
o=
e |
(e}
=
v
[~
o
e
]
o
)
-_—
L
I
—_

&BLASTRAC

LIEIS 10900 doys Aousbiawsg
oTr AN DAND J wOT
I 1 L | T2ISDwsdX
508 ¥ o oy |m
a0 TX # 2o TX
+1 vEg <4 Fas dos-jy3
N--3ISIT f——@f--m=D ISNTT
1 7 oW
o TX
dos-uz
¥ 7 pig2 15
{3 Y-OSNIT
£ T
071/ UMAA LT
0z +ALV- £ 10TX
oz DANPT-# WDANPE (0T

38



=
=
[o—
=T
=
o
.
o=
o
L
L
=T
L
(=4
e |
v
=
v
[~
o
o
]
—
)
-_—
L
I
f—

&BLASTRAC

20M0

20ART

Buuuni
BALJ
paads Mo MDD
00 J030l 1030l
W JOND /6T
1]
TN we
T TWET
Il
1]
2
TLALY
=Y
a0 AT+ ) 0F+ +IN -UY KOO m I ToE
A S N Kk L 5 |
g 1lg 0IpTX 60 TX 89 TX
- I 4 @ 1 WwryeT
= [ e I
7 1 e T

L9 TX
THZT apisyieg
@ dMAALY /e
ZTTX 01/1X ALY 1611
TT/EX
WINPT (511

39



%BLAS TRAC

=
E
El
g
n
7
o
w | | | | e [ e [ e |
ag ol Bl bof poil B=l ol pxREa) puf g Bu) fu]
Cable name cable type
- N .z
Connection w2 AN EHEIE tla
point R R HE IR
<
8
=
o
=
=)
W
€2
=l
=
k4
5
= = |2
=1 =
SHEIHEE EAEE
o) HEIE I EE E1ERE]
he)
z
o jumper
|
52 E
X £
£ terminal P % P 1S R g e 1 PN Y
=
©
= Connection
Zedlis ale el lal ]2l
point RS R A b bt R AR R
[=4
=]
8
"
2
o
i
=1
T
=
]
e
ol o
Il = B . ala]a
HEIEEHEIBEI BB EIEEE
Cable name cable type
oy
[§y] o
e %
T =
1<
2
] ko]
4] g
c =
— o
g
= £
ol v
f— 5 8
5 4
[(}] T B
- Slwfwful2 1

40



——
=
o
=T
=
oo
=]
o=
[~
L
ot
=T
[ .
o=
-
v
P
v
[~
o
—
=<
—
[
-_—
)
=)
o o
f—

&BLASTRAC

SEDLWd 3705

ST H30WTILEYA

5'T,9TI W]

SEDLWd 97905

S'TLOTH ¥ T3V

9Tk PU=|2 31920

SEDLWd 0ZT05

0TI E30WTALEVA

5'T 502K WP

SELWd 02305

S'T0TH ¥d T3LHVAY

5'1.0Tk PU213 31920

2le|2|2|e|2|2|e|2|®

0000+£809% T ML/dYZ Q13N 5'7 Nz =4 p3 T
0000758097 ST NMZ A UWLE'Z [PUILISE 30 zr

0000738031 /=" 3dz a1E3M W7 [PUILIZ: 3d 20 T T

0000000756 SE M3Z A3 =peiq pug T

YO 35 TI9T-0SE paerb zBuy uey T

"B 35 SEE-TEE (e T

20NFT TE,08,08 Ny FIEB WY SPAPT ues T

T160Y AT T150¥ 582 13930 T

@2 N0T 125533U00d +$37 H0T IWEI2BUL0E NOT 300-wyl 1

T NEZ TIITI NEZ TEX ON LR T

TZINEZ T ON BLERE T

70V 582 B|puEY oS T

I NEZ i WX O IBWEE T

LEZ0'T0'80 EEEWY S8Z L LH¥LS, NITHD uoAnguEng T

T NEZ TZET1 N2 THK DN IBLERE [4

+¥85Y 582 FFBSY SEZ dous Kouzliaug T

TTZ-50X + T6{Vd-50K -50X + 26LYd-50X usd + [pams Kages T

TE150¥-5ax TZISIV-5dX Aepau dogs Aousasug ]

QEOFTSAUETEY QEOFTSIUSIEY WE AFT/00F Aidens mwag T

S0LETAD 3014 TAD W9 [T BERI N30 IBLLIogsuRl| T

EWSENH TLALY EW SE0H TEALY T

Obd EAD Or6-EAD T13L dE Y =4ER1G AN ol 1

775259 275759 18 hdl 46 34205 1200 [FM WIDJ33 WIE T

+00 TuX #0015 SUOLNG ¢ 404 9T0L/SEDLTVY 2Ns0pes T

WaSTIOZH T.9T1H<-07M vd UonInpay 5'T,9Th <- 0ZW uomanpay T

T

z

[4

T

T

T

T

[

T

T

W 0ZZ°05 0TI ¥30WTALEVA PRS- EIN 5T 402k NP

Tl 02305 S'T40ThT TALHVAY PPN 51,000 PU219 21920

10d/W STT°05 L0d/ll STZ°0S 213 PEEE-EIN 5T, 5T INWP0T

NW3/W 51305 A3/ T30S JK3 PPN 5 TS0 PYR1 81950
Puizian 35 9TX8W J8d0d Bl BouUIpULE F1%8H 320 pUlig avd
FIEER 13315 FIEEER 0SEX05F 248d Bupunow yum DSZXOQFHAO0g BNsepus B avd

ssquinu ved

Jaquinu adAp

uoneubisap

Auenty

be3 aamap

35I| sued

41



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

For a complete overview of faults and how to resolve them, check the operating manual of the

4. Fault diagnose frequency drive

frequency drive or the CD, which are delivered with the machine.
If you put the CD in the computer, it will automatically go to the manuals.

Does the inverter shows an “INF” fault, reset the machine.
If the machine does not work after that, call you distributor.

To reset the machine, put out the power supply and wait 5 minutes.
Then start up the machine again. Call a technician if the machine still not works.

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
R I28F |[Al2 input] = Mon-conforming signal on analog = Zhack the wiring of analog input AIZ and the value of the
input Al2 signal
AnF [Load slipping] = The encoder speed feedback doss = Check the motor, gain and stability parameters
mat match the reference = Add a braking resistor
= Check the size of the motor/drive/oad
= Check the encoder’s mechanical coupling and its wiring
LOF [DER owverload] = The braking resistor is under = Check the size of the resistor and wait for it to cool down
excessive stress = Check the [OB Resistor Power] (brP ) and [DE Resistor valug]
{brl} parameters, page 271
L~ F |[Brake feedback] = The brake feedback contact does = Check the feedback circuit and the brake logic contral circui]
mot match the brake logic controd = Check the mechanical state of the brake
& U F  |[OB wnit sh, Circuit] |= Shor-circuit gutput from braking unit = Check the wiring of the braking unit and the resistor
= Check the braking rasisior
L+ F | |[Precharge] = Lead relay control fault or charging - Switch the drive off and then back on again
resistor damaged = Check the internal connecticns
rr F 2 |[Thyr. softcharge] |- DC bus charging fault (thyristors) * Inspectirepair the drive
ErCF |[Encodercoupling] |- Breakin encoder's mechanical coupling |+ Check the encoder's mechanical coupling
EEF ! |[Conirol Eeprom] = Intermal memaory fault, control card = Check the environment (electromagnsatic compatibility)
= Turn off, reset, retum to factory settings
EEF 2 |[Power Ezprom] + Internal memary fault, power card - Inspectirepair the drive
E nF [|[Encoder] = Encoder feedback fault = Check [Mumber of pulses] (FG1) and [Encoder type] (EnE),
page 12
= Check that the encoder's mechanical and electrical
aperation, its power supply and connections are all correct
= If necessary, reverse the direction of rotation of the motor
{[Dutput Ph retation] (PEr) parameter, page 25) or the
ancader signals
ErCF | |[Out contact. stuck] |= The output contacior remains closed | Check the contactor and its wiring
although the opening conditions have |- Check the feedback circuit
been met

42



%BLAS TRAC

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy I

HdF [IGBT Shaort-circuit or grounding at the drive Check the cables connecting the drive to the motor,
desaturation) output and the insulation of the motor

Ferform the diagnastic tests via the

[1.10 DIAGMOSTICS] menu

ILF [internal com. link] |+ Communication fault between option |+ Check the environment (electromagnetic compatibility)
card and drive = Check the connections

= Check that no more than 2 option cards (max. permitied)
have been installed on the drive

- Replace the option card

= Inspactrepair the drive

InF  |[Rating errzr] = The power card is different from the |- Check the reference of the powser card
card stored

In F 2 |[Incompatible PB] = The power card is incompatible with the | Check the reference of the power card and its compatibility
conirol card

!~ E 3 |[Intemal sernal link] |- Communication faul between the = Check the internal connections
internal cards = Inspectirepair the drive

IaFY |[ntemal MFG area] (- Internal data inconsistent = Recalibrate the drive (performed by Schneider Eleetric

Product Support)

InF 5 |[Internal-option] = The ocotion installed in the drve s not = Check the reference and compatibility of the optien
recognized
!mF T | [Internal-hard init] |- Intialzation of the drive is incomplats = Turn off and resst
I~ F 8 |[Intemal-ctrl supply] |= The control powsr supply is incomect = Check the control power supply
'~ E 9 |[Intemal- | measure] |= The current measurements are incomect |- Replace the current senscrs or the powsr card
= Inspect/repair the drive
InF A | [Intermal-mains = The input stage is not operating = Parform the diagnostic tesis via the
circuit] carrecty [1.10 DIAGHNOSTICE] manu
= Inspectrepair the drive
!a F & | [Intermal- th. = The drive temperature sensor is not |- Replace the temperature sensor
sensor] operating correctly » Inspectrepair the drive
InFC |[Intermal-time = Fault on the slectronic time = Inspactrepair the drive
meas.] measurement compaonernt
{nF E |[internal- CPU ] = Intermal microprocessor fault = Turn off and reset. Inspectrepair the drive
OoCF [Cwercurrent] = Parameters in the [SETTINGS] (5Ef+) |+ Check the parameters
and [1.4 MOTOR CONTROL] (drC- » Check the size of the motordrive/load
menus are not correct » Check the state of the mechanism
= Imertia or load oo high
= Mechanical locking
P F |[Fower removall = Fault with the drive’s "Fower remaoval « Inspectrenair the drive
safety function
gsrF ¢ |[Meotorshort circuit] |- Short-circuit or grounding at the » Check the cables connecting the drive to the motor,
T TR drive output and the insulation of the maotor
SCLF @ |[mpedantsh cicui] » Perform the diagnostic tests via the
ErF 3 [GF{ZILII'I-:' short Cil‘C.Jii] :1 A0 D|AGT\O;T|.:E]_I'I1E"|U
- Significant earth leakage curren: » Reduce the switching frequency
at the drive cutput if several mators = Connect chokes in series with the motor
are connected in parallel
sOF |([Dwverspeed] = Instakility or driving load too high = Check the motor, gain and stability parameters
= Add a braking resistor
= Check the size of the motordrivelload
5pF |[Speedfdback loss] |- Encoder feedback signal missing = Check the wiring between the encodar and the drive

Check the encader

Special motor or motor whose power = Check that the motardrive are compatible
is not suitable for the drive
= Motor not connectad to the drive

E n F |[Auto-tuning ]

Check that the motor is present during auto-iuning
If am cutput contactor is baing used, close it during
Auto-tuning

43



&BLASTRAC

Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
RFF [Application fauli] » Controller Inside card faul » Please refer to the card documentation
LLF [Brake control] = Brake release current not reached = Check the drive/metor connection
= Check the motwor windings
= Check the [Brakes relzase | FW] (1o and
[Brake release | Rev] (Ird) settings, page 142,
- Brake engage frequency threshald = Apply the recommendad setlings for
[Srake engage freq] (bEn) cnly [Brake engage freq] (bEn)
regulated when brake logic control
is assigned
CnF [Coem. network] = Communication fault on = Check the environment (electromagnetic compatibility)
communication card = Check the wiring
» Check the time-out
= Replace the option card
= Inspactrepair the drive
COF [CAM com.] = Inmterruption in communication on the |- Check the communication bus
CAMopen bus = Check the time-out
= Refer 1o the CAMNaopen user's manual
EFPF | |[External fl:-LI/2it] [+ Fault triggered by an external device, (- Check the device, which caused the fault, and reset
depending on user
EFFZ |[Externa = Fault triggered by a communication = Check for the cause of the fault and resst
fault com.] netwark
FLF & |[out = The output contacior remains open = Check the contactor and its wiring
{'33 nact open.] although the closing conditions have | Check the feedback circuit
been met
LCF [input contactor] = The drive is not turned on even though |- Check the contactor and its wiring
[Mains V. time gut ] (LCL) has elapsed |= Check the time-out
= Check the line/contastor'drive connection
LFFZ |[AIZ4-20mA loss] |- Less of the 4-20 mA reference on » Check the connection on the analog inputs
LFF 3 |[AI34-20mA loss] analog input AlZ, AI3 or Al4
LFFMY |[Al44-20mA loss]
gbF [Owverbraking] = Braking too sudden or driving load = |nerease the deceleration time
= Install a2 braking resistor if necessary
= Activate the [Dec ramp adapt.] (bra) function, page 127,
f it is compatible with the application
OHE [Drive overheat] = Drive temperaturs oo high » Check the motor load, the drive ventilation and the ambient
temperature. Wait for the drive to cool down before restarting
OoLF Motor overload] = Triggerad by excessive motor current |» Check the setting of the motor thermal protection, check the
motor load. Wait for the drive to cool down before restarting
OFF | |[1 output = Loss of one phase at drive output = Check the connections from the drive to the motor
phase loss]

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

44



&BLASTRAC

I Fault Name Frobable cause Remedy
OFF 2 |[3ouput phaseloss] | = Motor not connected or motor = Check the connections from the drive to the motor
power too low = |f an cutput contactor is being used, parameterize
= Dutput contacior open [Cutput Phase Loss] (OPL) = [Duput cut] (OAC), page 201
= Instantansous instability = Teston alow power motor or without 3 motor: In factory
in the motor current settings mode, motor phase loss detection is aclive
[Ouiput Phase Loss] (OFL) =[Yes] (YEZ). To check the drive
n a &5t or maintenance envireonment, withowt having to use
a motor with the same rating as the drive (in particular for
high power drives), deactivate motor ghase loss detection
[Cutput Phase Loss] (OPL) = [Ma] (nC)
= Check and optimize the following parameters: [IR
compensation] (UFr), page Z0, [Rated motor volt.] (UnZ)
and [Rated mot current] (nCr), page S5, and perform
[Auto tuning] (tUn), page 25
OS5F Mains overvoliage] |- Mains voltage too high = Check the mains voltage
» Disturbed mains supply
OEF | |[PTC1 aoverheat] = Owerheating of the PTCA probas |« Check the motor load and maotor size
datected = Chack the motor ventilation
OEF & |[PTC2overhear] |- Overheating of the PTCZ propes |- "vai for the motor to cool before restarting
- detected = Chack the type and state of the PTC probes
OEFL |[LB=PTC overheat] |- Overheating of PTC probes
) ) detected on input LIS
FEF I [[PTC1 probe] = PTC1 probes open or short- » Check the PTC probes and the wiring between them and the
circuited motoridrive
FEFZ |([PTC2 probe] = PTCZ2 probes open or short-
circuited
FEFL [LI6=PTC probe] = PTC probes oninput LIS cpen or
) ) shart-circuited
SCF4 |[IGBT short circuit] Power component fault = Perform a diagnostic test via the [1.10 DIAGNOSTICE] menu
: = Inspectirepair the drive
5CFE |iMoter short circuit]  |* Short-circuit at drive output = Check the cables connecting the drive to the motor, and the
) ) motor's insulation
= Perform diagnostic tesis via the [1.10 DIAGMOSTICS] menu
= Inspectirepair the drive
5LF | |[Modbus com.] = Interrupticn in communication on  |= Check the communication bus
the Modbus bus = Check the time-out
= Refer to the Modbus user's manua
5L F 2 |PowerSuite com.] = Fault communicating with » Check the PowsrSuite connecting cable
) ) PowerSuits = Check the time-out
SLF 3 [[HMI com.] = Fault communicating with the = Check the terminal connection
graphic display terminal » Check the time-out
SrF [Torque time-cut] = The time-gut of the torque contral |» Check the function's seftings
function is attained » Check the state of the mechanism
55F [Torquelcurrent im] | Switch o torque limitation = Cheack if thare are any mechanical problems
: = Chack the parameters of [TORCQUE LIMITATION]
(tLA-) page 1720 and the parameters of fauk
[TORQUE OR | LIM. DETECT] (tid-). page 210}
L JIF NGET owverheat] = Drive cwerheated = Check the size of the load/motor/drive
: ’ » Reducs the switching frequency
= Wait for the moter o cool befare restarting

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

45



%BLAS TRAC

I Fault

Name

Probable cause

Remedy

CFF

[Incarrect config ]

Ciption card changead or removed

Control card replaced by a control
card configured on a drive with a
different rating

The current configuration is
inconsistant

Check that thers are no card errors
n the event of the option card being changediremaoved
deliberately, see the remarks below

Check that thers are no card errors
n the event of the control card being changed deliberately,
see the remarks below

Return to factory settings or retrieve the backup
configuration, if it is valid (see page 2232}

[Invalid config.]

Imwalid configuration

The configuration loaded in the drive
via the bus or communication network
is inconsistent

Check the configuration loaded previcusly
Load a compatible configuration

[Cards pairing]

The [CARDS PAIRING] (PPI-)
function, page 212, has been
canfigurad and a drive card has
been changed

In the event of a card error, reinsert the original card
Confirm the configuration by entering the [Pairing passwaord]
(PRI} if the card was changed deliberately

[Input phase loss]

= Dirive incorrectly supplied or a fuse
blown

Failure of one phase

3-phase ATWT1 used on a single-
phase line supply

= Unbalanced load

Thizs protection only operates with the
drive on load

Check the power connection and the fuses

Use a 3-phase mains supply

Dizable the fault by [Input phase loss] (IPL) = [Me] (nQ)

(page 202

Undervaltage]

= Line supply too low
= Transient voliage dip
= Damaged pre-charges resistor

Check the voltage and the parametars of
[UNDERVOLTAGE MGT] (USh-), page 202
Replace the pre-charge resisior
Inspectirepair the drive

46



&BLASTRAC

S IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Headquarter
Blastrac The Netherlands
Utrechthaven 12
NL - 3433 PN Nieuwegein
Tel — 0031 30 601 88 66
Fax — 0031 30 601 83 33
Info@blastrac.nl

Blastrac United Kingdom
Unit 2, Outgang Lane, Dinnington
Sheffield, South Yorkshire
GB - S25 3QY, England
Tel - 0044 1909 56 91 18
Fax — 0044 1909 56 75 70
Info@blastrac.co.uk

Blastrac France (ZI)

29, Avenue des Temps Modernes
F - 86360 Chasseneuil du Poitou
Tel - 0033 549 00 49 20
Fax — 0033 549 00 49 21
Info@blastrac.fr

Blastrac Poland
Golina, Dworcowa 47a
PL - 63-200 Jarocin
Tel - 0048 627 40 41 50
Fax — 0048 627 40 41 51
Info@blastrac.pl

Blastrac Germany
Richard Byrd StraBe 15
D - 50829 KdIn (Ossendorf)
Tel - 0049 221 7090 320
Fax — 0049 221 70 90 32 22
Info@blastrac.de

Blastrac Italy
S.S. 10 Padana Inferiore, 41
IT - 29012 Caorso (PC)
Tel — 0039 0523 81 42 41
Fax — 0039 0523 81 42 45
Info@blastra.it

Blastrac Spain
Calle Copernico, 16
Nave 2
E - 28820 Coslada
Tel - 0034 91 660 10 65
Fax - 0034 91 672 72 11
Info@blastrac.com.es

Blastrac Ukraine
Nezalezhnosti 14, of. 21
UA - 07400 Brovary
Tel - 0038 44 222 51 28
Fax — 0038 44 277 98 29
Info@blastrac.com.ua

47



